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o Engineering, Inc. i

July 20, 1992

Project No. 6-92-5351

Mr. Jim de Vos

Buildings Manager

Alameda County General Services Agency
4400 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California 94619

SUBJECT: Santa Rita Jail, Dublin, California
Dear Mr. de Vos:

Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. (ESE) is pleased to provide this closure report
for underground storage tank (UST) number 2942-5, formerly located at the subject facility.
This report serves to document the legal removal and disposal of this UST. ESE presents
this report in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (HCSA) UST
Closure Permit requirements. The following information is submitted in support of this tank
closure.

ESE was authorized by the Alameda County General Services Agency (GSA), to effect the
removal of this UST located at the subject facility (see Figure 1 - "Location Map") under
Purchase Order No. 141-0-7595-01.

TANK HISTORY
GSA owned and operated one 1,000 galion (4 diameter, 12°6" long) diesel fuel storage tank
located at the Madigan Building. The single-wall, carbon steel tank fueled a boiler located
within the Madigan Building (see Figure 2 - "Site Map"). The installation date of the tank
is unknown. Prior to ESE’s field investigation of this UST, the tank had been completely
excavated by Pacific Gas and Electric excavation training crews. Upon commencement of
work, the tank was found to be empty.

TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

1. Permits for this tank removal were procured by ESE from HCSA and Doherty
Regional Fire Authority (DRFA). Notification was made to the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD). A copy of the cover sheet of the HCSA
permit and BAAQMD notification form is attached. Although DRFA does not issue
written permits, site inspection was provided.
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On Friday, May 15, 1992, approximately five cubic yards of soil was excavated to free
the tank from the excavation pit. This soil was temporarily stockpiled near the
excavation (see Figure 3 - "Tank Plan"). Product piping from the tank to the boiler
was cut at the limit of excavation, and had been previously grouted. Vent piping had
been previously disconnected and the remote fill line was removed entirely on this
date.

On Monday, May 18, 1992, the tank internal atmosphere was rendered inert by the
addition of 15 pounds of dry ice. In the presence of Mr. Jeff Shapiro of HCSA and
Inspector Ron Johanson of the DRFA, the diesel tank was lifted from the excavation
and loaded onto a flatbed truck. The tank was inspected and found to be somewhat
corroded, however no visible holes were observed in the tank. The tank was
manifested as a hazardous waste, and transported to Erickson Environmental of
Richmond, California, a state-licensed treatment, storage and disposal facility
(TSDF). A copy of the tank manifest and certificate of destruction indicating final
acceptance and disposal, is attached.

The dimensions of the excavation were sixteen feet by eight feet by seven feet in
depth. The tank top was located three feet below ground surface. A tank hold down
pad was found below the tank and remains in the excavation pit. Soil within the
excavation pit consisied of a friable alluvial sand. No visual signs of soil
contamination were discovered and no petroleum odor was detected within the
excavation. No root holes or other potential contaminant pathways were observed.

On Monday, May 18, 1992, one soil sample, sample identification (ID) 5N, was
collected by ESE personnel from the north end of the excavation pit as directed by
the HCSA representative (Figure 3) for sampling location) at a depth of ten feet
below ground surface (approximately three feet below tank invert). The soil sample
was collected utilizing a slide hammer fitted with a two-inch diameter brass ring.
The sampler was driven into native soil until filled with soil. The brass sampling ring
ends were covered with Teflon tape, plastic end caps and sealed with duct tape. The
sample was placed in a cooler with ice and transported to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.,
a California Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory. The
sample was analyzed by the following methods:

. EPA Method 8015M for Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH) as Diesel;

. EPA Method 8020 for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX);
and

. Standard Methods for Water and Wastewater (SMWW) 5520 for Total Oil
and Grease (TOG).
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6. Analysis of the soil sample collected from the excavation pit resulted in non-
detectable concentrations of BTEX as well as non-detectable concentrations of TOG.
Analysis for TEH as Diesel indicated a concentration of 4 milligrams per kilogram.
In view of this low concentration ESE recommends that no further work be required
at this site. Copies of laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation are
attached.

7. A copy of the Hazardous Materials Inspection Form utilized by the HCSA
representative for this site is attached.

8. At this time, the excavation pit remains open. However ESE is planning to backfill
and compact the excavation with clean import fill in the near future.

ESE appreciates the opportunity to perform this scope of work. Please contact Steve
Willcutts at (510) 685-4053 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

S .
N S
%’bt%,m S LUt

R. Stephen Willcutts Susan S. Wickham, RG 3851
Senior Staff Engineer Senior Geologist
RSW:rsw ;

Figures (3) .
Attachments (5) :
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FIGURES
Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map

Figure 3 - Tank Plan
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Figure 2 Site Map

LOCATION OF UST 2942-5

AT

SANTA RITA JAIL FACILITY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
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ATTACHMENTS
Permits
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
Hazardous Waste Manifest/Certificate of Destruction
Laboratory Reports

Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Sration of Contaminated Sofl ang
emoval of Undet_'ground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICAT}ON EORM
£ Removai or Replacement of Tanks

SAN FRANCISCG. CALIFORNLA 34709 R
€151 7716000

Excavation of Contaminated Soil
SITE INFORMATION : '
STEADDRESs 9325 Broder Bivd., Santa Rita Jail ‘ ’
cny, stTate___ Dublin, ca : o zip 94568
OWNER NAME tﬂ;éda County Gemeral Services Agency ' ‘/
SPECIRC LOCATION OF FROJECT  Five different locations at Sanea Rita Jaiil Facility _’
TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION _
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE  5/57/92 SCHEDULED STARTUR DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY: : STOWLEWBE COVEREDT ves NO_ -
[ ] WATER waAsH B ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (oescriBe seLow):
[<] varor FreeinG (co?) . — ‘
£X] venTiLaTIoN - : {MAY REQUIRE PERMM)
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

wse_Ecvironmental Science & Engineering
DoRESS 4090 Nelgon Ave_, -3

CONTACT Steve Willcutes
___PHONE (510 ) 685-4353

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{IF APPLICABLE) _

ME - ) ' conTacT ' |
'ORESS ’ PHONE ( ) .
Y, STATE, Zp '
X OFFICE USE ONLY ’
E RECEIVED Fax 4;/ = ?/ 7o "By @;{;—

e B - P )
EPOSTMARKED 8Y . :

. {inity . ’
INSPECTORNO. ___ S & ' DATE ?[/3 0// 7 BY é{%
™ " . / 7 A ) ]

ATED CONTACTNAME - _ DATE BY____
WONE - o ~, PATAENTRY f// =4 Té fc;- (Imt)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

"ORKIAND, CA 94621

PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PILAN
* %« * Complete according to attached instructions * * «

Santa Rita Jail

1. Business Name

Alameda County General Services Agency

Business Owner

2. Site Address 5325 Broder Boulevard

Zip _94568 Phone _(510) 551-6674

City Dublin

Same

3. Mailing Address
City
4. Langd ownef Alameda County General Serwices Agency

Phone

Zip

city, State _ Oakland, CA  Zip _94619

4400 MacArthur Blvd,

Address
5. Generator name under wﬁich tank will be manifested

Alameda County General. Sei'vices Agency

CAD 981397060

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

-1 -~
rev 12/90
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{I.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title I9)

1. immmediate Repoding
2. B Plan Sics,

3. 7R Cars » 30 doys

4, rventory Infomation
&, kwventory Camplete
4. Emefgency Response
7. Training |

8. Daficlency

2. Modification

SPEELUTT L

IL.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___ 10, fegktration Form Rled
VL form Complate
___12. MPP Conlents
—13. mplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)
14, OtSite Conseq. Assass.

- 15 Probable Risk Assessment

18 sxemnption Request? (Y/ND
—_ 18, Treede Sectet Requested?

fil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title

— . Perrnit Application
___2. Fipeine Leck Defection
___ 3. Records Malntenance
. 4. Relacse Report

__ 5. Ciesure Plons

Genweral

25533(a)
25533()
25534(c)

25524(c)
25534
25534(g)
255340
25536(1)
25538

23)

25284 (H&sS)
23292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670
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Phone

MAX AMT stared > 500 1bs. 53 gal., 200 cft,?

Inspection Categories:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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k lll. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administation Code (CAC) o the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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WASTE MANIFEST J ot | | s notrouired by Federa taw.
3. Generato(aN o and Ma &:s_m;o‘mnﬁ’mommam . *
SANTH T2LTA SAIL 539? [ZPO&QR RWD, =i 806483865
DUE}L\-N CAWFQ 8. Siate Genarrlors ©
I .Gmmmpmgzo)ﬁgz (04,75! L U ] M-
2 5. Ty na;orter 1 Company Name &, US EPA D Number C. S'ta!o]nmponcr'a - 305
E b v . b Trmporto(; WEG)l&S"" 1_31;
g 7. Trensporter 2 Company Nama 8. US EPA 1D Number o7
S 0 I O O I A O ««W“P‘“‘“ A
- 8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 1Q. US EPA 1D Number G. Stata’ Facility'sD ", °
- Erickson, Incs : Cﬁt’l%ﬁ%é%é{;ﬁg\
S 255 Parr Blvd:
% Richmond, Cas 94801 1 & Dy O;JO 9] 41 61 6 3[ E[ V. PR (510} 235—1393
& 12. Containars 13. Total 14, P & .
8 11. US DOT Description (lacluding Proper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, and 1D Humber) Cranndity Unit Wuu to.
= No. Type Wt/Vol
S s. Waste Empty Storage Tank State 512
‘Z| @ ‘ e
% E _ NON~-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid. @IOQ‘E? 15,0]80 P
gl
Q
T
3 e I O A
- <.
b4
o

.}5

Stat l’GqIH' la—Health xnd Wallare Agency
eun:;\pprov:é“OMBNo 2050—0039 (Explras 9-30-01) 7%5é‘7/

*Please piint or typa.  Fomm dealgned for usa on allte (12-p-‘a‘d: typowriter).

Seeo Instructions on Back of Page
and Front of Page 7 < |

Department of Health Secvicas
oxic Subsgtances Control Divisloa
Sacramento, Califomia

L, * "UNIFORM HAZARDOUS Generators US EFA ID No.

C1 ADY9.31 59 17ué;0'%?”:§5

Manifast 2. Page 1

miormation i the shaded areas

15. Spocial Handlmg Iin.stmct:ons and Addmonai hfocmahoﬂ

Keep away from sources of ignit
Us§:T.¢ 24 Hrz Contact Name

16.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: § hereby d that the ¢
and are classified, nacked, marked, and labasled, and ali raspecia in proper condition

e, TIHAS M, &

national covemmont regulations,

P

ts of th:s oonmqnmem are fully and tocurntety dascribed above by

peoger shipping n;me
for ransport by highway according to applicable international and

i ara a large quantity genarator, | Certify that | have & program in place to reduce the volume and toxicily of waste generated to the degree | have determined
{0 be sconomically practicable and that | have seiactad the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal cumentiy avaliable to ma which minimizes the
prosent and futuce threat to human heaith acd the snvironment; OR, i 1 am a small quantity generator, [ have made a good taith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the bast waste management mathod that is available to me and that | can afford,

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

Printed/Typed Nama ,q MO(K (;.I_y-&qnat ay  Year
¥ 10 Sephen wilaslls & 4o 2 W OF 1892
; 17. Transpocter 1 Acknowledgement of Recbipt of Matensls
a Priatad/Typed Name %\ ture Month _ Da Yaar
! I Dan Baley Yo @}uaw _of&18al]
O | 18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgament of Receipt of Materials
$ Prited/Typed Name Signature Month Day Yeer
E
I |
13. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
s
t
o __ . . /)
_}_ iﬂ :q;t:xy O:;:c o OpacgtosCertification of receipt of hazardous meterials w By this manifest exo?( as fieted in ttem 13. D
Y yped Nams - {$ﬁmatuf %‘ % Month 2y- ?a{
i Zéf;(ﬁ;\\. ¥ Ll o % AL
WS eaozA Do Not Write Below This Line N
ZPA 8700—22

Rov. 6-89) Pravious editions are obaolate.

White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS W HE GG

v e e AnAn o~ -



DAY OF: NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.11247

(510 205130 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [G50%%, oo; & -
- 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 e -
JOBNO 78561
Triokson, oo £§7i2
FOR: TANK NC.
2iohhaoensd CE/256702 C7:08:02
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
TEST METHOD ViSuasr Gastedln i3is Mol LAST PRODUCT !

This is to certify that 1 have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank SAFE IOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION
ORYGEEN 25.5%%
REMARKS:LCE{ER ENTLASIVE LIMIT LESS THAN o017
TTRICKESCN INC. EERIDIRY CSERTIFILCS THAT THAD ARQOVE NUMBERED TAa.W Hab BohXx
U7 OPLY, PRQUCEISSED., AND THEREFFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITIED BAZARDOUS

Ej:kqw-v— TaTT T o
SaS I DALl 4 .

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {b) in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowiledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was[z:ad w? | ‘QL

REPRESENTATIVE | ‘j TITLE INSPECTOR

CPs¢



CUFTIS & Tompklns L1d., Anai ytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2303 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 5/19/92
DATE REPQRTED: 5/26/82
JATE REISSUED: 8/20/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107420

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

PROJECT ID: 6-92-5351

LOCATION: SANTA RITA JATL

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Los Angeles



B Currs & Tompking Lic

LABORATQORY NUMBER: 107420 DATE SAMPLED: 5/18/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAI SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 5/19/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5351 DATE ANALYZED: 5/20/92
LOCATION: SANTA RITA JAIL DATE REPCRTED: 5/26/92

DATE REISSUED: 8/20/92

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID SAMPLE ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT =
(ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)
108420-008  5-N ND ND ND ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting iimit.

* Reporting Limit applies tc all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY



LABORATORY NUMBER: 107420

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAIL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

PROJECT ID:

LOCATION: SANTA RITA JAIL

6~-92-5351

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

Curhs & Tormokins, Lo

SAMPLED: 5/18/92

RECEIVED: 5/19/92
EXTRACTED: 5/19/92
ANALYZED: 5/21/92
REPCRTED: 5/26/92
REISSUED: 8/20/92

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Solls & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual Cctober 1989

LAB ID

SAMPLE ID

EEROSENE
RANGE

(ng/Xg)

107420-008

5-N

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY: LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

DIESEL REPCRTING

RANGE LIMIT*

(mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)
4 1



Curtis & Tormpking

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107420 DATE SAMPLED: 5/18/892
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 5/18/92
PROJECT ID: 6£-%2-5351 DATE ANALYZED: 5/21/892
LOCATION: SANTA RITA JAIL DATE REPQORTED: 5/26/92

DATE REISSUED: 8/20/92

ANALYSTIS: HYDROCARBON QIL & GREASE (GRAVIMETRIC)
ANALYSTIS METHOD: SMWW 17: 5520EF

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
107420-008 5-N ND mg/Kg 50
BLANK ND mg/Kg 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY:

RPD, % 84



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

DATE_S /8%]?- PAGE__ [/ OF /[ Al Environmental
PROJECT NAME_ sAd7A RiTA _JAn ANALYSES TO BE PERFORMED MATRIX Wl Science &
ADDRESS P ! 3 . g ¢ m Engineering, Inc.
.\ (\:‘ | & I CORP © arpan
k \\;\: \'\ % }ég 4090 Nelson Avenue (415) 685-4053
PROJECT NO. ¢—-92-§35] Rlg|b R E A{  Suite)
/ 1 r I R I Concard, CA 94520 Fav (413) 6455023
SAMPLED BY ot /[C/—’—— %]\ | X o N
LAB NAME - Cueris - Taupiuis NR) %’ PR connantEPRES . ine
[SAMPLE #| DATE | TIME |LOCATION WA MATRIX ’ ' )
P r/{gﬁz 16:1] RS Soit . |1 Z" 0iAVETER pRASS £. 4G
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